currency assets, liabilities and forward transactions of the Group are taken into account. Net short and long

position of the Turkish Lira equivalent to each foreign currency is calculated.

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

 46

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited. However, possible foreign currency risks are

calculated in foreign currency risk table in the frame of the standard method weekly and monthly as to

follow up the foreign currency risk periodically. When deemed necessary, foreign currency swap

transactions are made with the banks.

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against USD,

EUR and other foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change

in foreign exchange rates.

 Change in currency rate Effect on profit / loss

  2017 2016

USD 10% increase (13.617) 8.980

EUR 10% increase (36.471) (30.035)

Other 10% increase 57.344 26.592

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are:

 EUR USD Other FC Total

31 December 2017

Assets

Cash on hand 316.152 505.839 231.108 1.053.099

Balances with Central Bank 909.300 5.101.219 - 6.010.519

Reserve deposits at Central Bank 2.713.498 9.387.319 4.599.452 16.700.269

Due from banks  1.041.824 4.099.624 494.359 5.635.807

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 39.374 315.250 8.874 363.498

Loans and advances  35.807.644 30.447.276 1.741.937 67.996.857

Investment securities 462.634 7.709.118 610.468 8.782.220

Investment in equity- accounted investees 330.548 - - 330.548

Property and equipment - - 92.638 92.638

Other assets 1.650.635 899.494 60.675 2.610.804

Total assets 43.271.609 58.465.139 7.839.511 109.576.259

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 5.958.637 4.898.648 1.099.335 11.956.620

Deposits from customers 29.110.566 31.623.066 4.020.404 64.754.036

Obligations under repurchase agreements - 5.387.762 - 5.387.762

Loan and advances from banks 8.332.951 10.256.357 32.315 18.621.623

Debt securities issued - 8.640.905 - 8.640.905

Other liabilities 457.363 329.517 118.917 905.797

Total liabilities 43.859.517 61.136.255 5.270.971 110.266.743

Net on balance sheet position (587.908) (2.671.116) 2.568.540 (690.484)

Net off balance sheet position 223.198 2.534.947 (1.995.069) 763.076

Derivative financial assets 1.065.746 5.996.311 1.250.482 8.312.539

Derivative financial liabilities 842.548 3.461.364 3.245.551 7.549.463

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

 47

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are (continued):

 EUR USD Other FC Total

31 December 2016

Assets

Cash on hand 160.639 286.967 181.245 628.851

Balances with Central Bank 1.848.902 6.855.660 - 8.704.562

Reserve deposits at Central Bank 4.811.638 8.891.589 3.640.938 17.344.165